

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT P. MCCLOUD,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

CASE NO. SC12-2103

Lower Tribunal No. 2009-CF-007439-XX

Death Penalty Case

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SARA ELIZABETH MACKS  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 19122  
Office of the Attorney General  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
Telephone: (813) 287-7910  
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501  
capapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]  
sara.macks@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 26

    ISSUE I..... 26

        False Confession Expert Claim..... 26

    Issue II..... 32

        Jurors’ Request for Transcripts of Confession Claim..... 32

    Issue III..... 36

        Double Jeopardy Claim..... 36

    Issue IV..... 40

        Jury Instruction on Attempt Claim..... 40

    Issue V..... 44

        Motion to Suppress Claim..... 44

    ISSUE VI..... 50

        The *Caldwell* Claim..... 50

    ISSUE VII..... 53

        The *Enmund / Tison* Claim..... 53

    ISSUE VIII..... 60

        The Proportionality Claim..... 60

    ISSUE IX..... 72

        The Prosecutor Comment Claim..... 72

    ISSUE X..... 76

        The Aggravating Factors Claim..... 76

ISSUE XI.....	85
The Consideration of Mitigation Claim.....	85
ISSUE XII.....	92
The Constitutionality of Florida's Death Penalty.....	92
CONCLUSION.....	95
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	96
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....	96

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<u>Abdool v. State,</u> 53 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 2010) .....	95
<u>Adams v. Dugger,</u> 816 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	51
<u>Adams v. Wainwright,</u> 804 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	51
<u>Allen v. State,</u> 2013 WL 3466777 (Fla. 2013) .....	91
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey,</u> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	92
<u>Ault v. State,</u> 53 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2010) .....	52, 94
<u>Baker v. State,</u> 71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011) .....	93
<u>Barnes v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 2007) .....	34
<u>Berghuis v. Thompkins,</u> 560 U.S. 370 (2010) .....	45
<u>Blake v. State,</u> 972 So. 2d 839 (Fla. 2007) .....	47
<u>Blockburger v. United States,</u> 284 U.S. 299 (1932) .....	36
<u>Bottoson v. Moore,</u> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002) .....	92
<u>Braddy v. State,</u> 111 So. 3d 810 (Fla. 2012) .....	69
<u>Brooks v. State,</u> 762 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2000) .....	26
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 126 So. 3d 211 (2013) .....	80
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1985) .....	71
<u>Buzia v. State,</u> 82 So. 3d 784 (Fla. 2011) .....	67

<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) .....	50
<u>Calloway v. State,</u> 37 So. 3d 891 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....	43
<u>Carter v. State,</u> 980 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 2008) .....	84
<u>Caylor v. State,</u> 78 So. 3d 482 (Fla. 2011) .....	93
<u>Chamberlain v. State,</u> 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004) .....	67
<u>Chavez v. State,</u> 12 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2009) .....	27
<u>Coday v. State,</u> 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006) .....	40
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 36 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2010) .....	88
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	28
<u>Colorado v. Spring,</u> 479 U.S. 564 (1987) .....	28
<u>Conahan v. State,</u> 844 So. 2d 629 (Fla. 2003) .....	72, 75
<u>Connor v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001) .....	44, 45
<u>Davis v. Singletary,</u> 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	51
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 952 (Fla. 2008) .....	49
<u>Davis v. United States,</u> 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	45
<u>Derrick v. State,</u> 983 So. 2d 443 (Fla. 2008) .....	28
<u>Diaz v. State,</u> 860 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2003) .....	67
<u>Drake v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1983) .....	46

<u>Dugger v. Adams,</u> 489 U.S. 401 (1989) .....	51
<u>England v. State,</u> 940 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 2006) .....	88
<u>Farina v. State,</u> 937 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2006) .....	71
<u>Frances v. State,</u> 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007) .....	93
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007) .....	80
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 2007) .....	94
<u>Gosciminski v. State,</u> 2013 WL 5313183 (Fla. 2013) .....	80
<u>Haliburton v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1990) .....	33
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991) .....	71
<u>Hazuri v. State,</u> 91 So. 3d 836 (Fla. 2012) .....	34, 35
<u>Heath v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 660 (Fla. 1994) .....	67
<u>Heyne v. State,</u> 88 So. 3d 113 (Fla. 2012) .....	85, 91
<u>Howell v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998) .....	71
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	40
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1980) .....	27
<u>Kalisz v. State,</u> 124 So. 3d 185 (Fla. 2013) .....	60, 67, 69, 94
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 784 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2001) .....	71, 88
<u>King v. State,</u> 130 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2013) .....	73, 74

<u>Krawczuk v. State,</u> 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012) .....	70, 89
<u>Lebron v. State,</u> 2013 WL 321817 (Fla. 2014) .....	58
<u>Looney v. State,</u> 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001) .....	81, 83
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	80
<u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	51
<u>Martin v. State,</u> 107 So. 3d 281 (Fla. 2012) .....	69
<u>Matthews v. State,</u> 124 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2013) .....	93
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1999) .....	33
<u>McGirth v. State,</u> 48 So. 3d 777 (Fla. 2010) .....	82, 83, 93
<u>McKenzie v. State,</u> 29 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2010) .....	52
<u>Mendez v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 749 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001) .....	36
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966) .....	44
<u>Owen v. State,</u> 862 So. 3d 687 (Fla. 2003) .....	28
<u>Oyola v. State,</u> 99 So. 3d 431 (Fla. 2012) .....	91
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 498 U.S. 308, 111 S. Ct. 731 (1991) .....	88
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994) .....	89
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 89 So. 3d 844 (Fla. 2011) .....	58
<u>Patrick v. State,</u> 104 So. 3d 1046 (Fla. 2012) .....	52

<u>Perez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2005) .....	58
<u>Perriman v. State,</u> 731 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 1999) .....	33
<u>Peterson v. State,</u> 94 So. 3d 514 (Fla. 2012) .....	72, 76, 92
<u>Ray v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1981) .....	40, 41
<u>Rigterink v. State,</u> 66 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2011) .....	94
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584, 122 S. Ct. 2428 (2002) .....	92
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 45 So. 3d 403 (Fla. 2010) .....	28
<u>Russ v. State,</u> 95 So. 2d 594, 600 (Fla. 1957) .....	33
<u>Sanchez-Torres v. State,</u> 130 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2013) .....	53
<u>Schulterbrandt v. State,</u> 984 So. 2d 542 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008) .....	36
<u>Spano v. New York,</u> 360 U.S. 315 (1959) .....	47
<u>State v. Collins,</u> 985 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2008) .....	51
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) .....	31, 49, 91
<u>State v. Florida,</u> 894 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 2005) .....	36, 37, 38
<u>State v. LeCroy,</u> 461 So. 2d 88 (Fla. 1984) .....	47
<u>State v. Owen,</u> 696 So. 2d 715 (Fla. 1997) .....	46
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001) .....	42
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 317 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) .....	27



<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 730 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 1998) .....	41
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 548 So. 2d 198 (Fla. 1989) .....	47
<u>U.S. v. Boyles,</u> 57 F.3d 535 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	50
<u>United States v. Plugh,</u> 648 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	46
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 116 So. 3d 347 (Fla. 2013) .....	58
<u>Van Poyck v. State,</u> 908 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2005) .....	58
<u>Victorino v. State,</u> 23 So. 3d 87 (Fla. 2009) .....	80
<u>Wade v. State,</u> 41 So. 3d 857 (Fla. 2010) .....	88
<u>White v. Dugger,</u> 523 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1988) .....	89
<u>White v. State,</u> 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002) .....	89
<u>Wright v. State,</u> 19 So. 3d 277 (Fla. 2009) .....	67
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998) .....	69

**Other Authorities**

§ 775.021(4) (a), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 775.021(4) (b), Fla. Stat.....	37
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat.....	26
§ 921.141 (5) (b), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 921.141(5) (d), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 921.141(5) (e), Fla. Stat.....	20
§ 921.141(5) (i), Fla. Stat.....	21
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.400(a) (4).....	33
Fla. Std. Jury Inst. (Crim.) 4.4.....	34
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	44
